MAY 2015 ■ 27
SMPS Stacked MLC Capacitors
(SM9 Style) Technical Information on SMPS Capacitors
Temperature Coefficient
C0G: A Temperature Coefficient - 0 ±30 ppm/°C, -55° to +125°C
X7R: C Temperature Coefficient - ±15%, -55° to +125°C
Z5U: E Temperature Coefficient - +22, -56%, +10° to +85°C
Capacitance Test (MIL-STD-202 Method 305)

max cap per
height
HOW TO ORDER AVX Styles: SM91, SM92, SM93, SM94, SM95, SM96
28 ■ MAY 2015
SMPS Stacked MLC Capacitors
Encapsulated in DAP (Diallyl Phthalate) Case
(SM9 Style)
D E
Maximum Height
(see table)
0.381 (0.015)
±0.127 (0.005)
6.35 (0.250) (MIN.)
0.254 (0.010) TYP.
C0.508 (0.020) TYP.2.54 (0.100)
CENTERS TYP.
4.445 (0.175) MAX
1.016 (0.040) MIN
E
 0.381 (0.015)
±0.127 (0.005)
Maximum Height
(see table)
4.445 (0.175) MAX
1.016 (0.040) MIN
2.54 (0.100)
CENTERS TYP.
0.508 (0.020)TYP.
C
1.905 (0.075)
±0.635 (0.025) TYP.
D
0.254 (0.010)
RAD. TYP.
 1.778 (0.070)
±0.254 (0.010)
0.254 (0.010)
TYP.
C D E No. of Leads
Case Code ±0.635 (0.025) ±0.254 (0.010) +0.000 (0.000)  -0.254 (0.010) per side*
SM91 11.4 (0.450) 54.7 (2.155) 14.7 (0.580) 20
SM92 20.3 (0.800) 41.0 (1.615) 24.1 (0.950) 15
SM93 11.4 (0.450) 29.3 (1.155) 14.7 (0.580) 10
SM94 10.2 (0.400) 12.3 (0.485) 12.3 (0.485) 4
SM95 6.35 (0.250) 9.02 (0.355) 9.02 (0.355) 3
SM96 31.8 (1.250) 54.7 (2.155) 36.3 (1.430) 20
*Leads styles N, J or L available
DIMENSIONS millimeters (inches)
“N” STYLE LEADS
“L” STYLE LEADS
E
 0.381 (0.015)
±0.127 (0.005)
Maximum Height
(see table)
4.445 (0.175) MAX
1.016 (0.040) MIN
2.54 (0.100)
CENTERS TYP.
0.508 (0.020) TYP.
C
1.905 (0.075)
±0.635 (0.025) TYP.
D
0.254 (0.010)
RAD. TYP.
 1.778 (0.070)
±0.254 (0.010)
0.254 (0.010)
TYP.
“J” STYLE LEADS
MAY 2015 ■ 29
50V 100V 200V 500V 50V 100V 200V 500V 50V 100V 200V 500V